MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 126

Chapter 126.

Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.

County taxes 1919. Whereas, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purpose of law, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen:

Androscoggin, seventy-five thousand dollars,	75,000 00
Aroostook, sixty-three thousand seven hundred and twenty-	
four dollars,	63,724 00
Cumberland, two hundred forty-seven thousand four hun-	
dred and sixty-one dollars,	<i>2</i> 47,461 00
Franklin, twenty-four thousand dollars,	24,000 00
Hancock, thirty-three thousand six hundred and twenty dol-	
lars,	33,620 00
Kennebec, seventy thousand five hundred and twenty-five dol-	
lars,	70,525 00
Knox, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000 00
Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars,	14,000 00
Oxford, sixty-eight thousand dollars,	68,000 00
Penobscot, one hundred thousand five hundred and twenty	
dollars,	100,520 00
Piscataquis, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000 00
Sagadahoc, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars,	26,500 00
Somerset, forty-six thousand one hundred dollars,	46,100 00
Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars	18,000 00
Washington, fifty-four thousand seven hundred dollars,	54,700 00
York, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00

In view of the emergency cited in the preamble of this resolve, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 127.

Resolve, to Continue the Resolve Under Chapter Ninety of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, for the North Yarmouth Academy Grant, Township Number One, Range Four, Aroostook County.

Military road, North Yarmouth Academy Grant, provisions and appropriation of resolve of 1917, continued in force. Resolved: That whereas

CHAP. 128

because of the labor conditions existing during the war the appropriation of the resolve under chapter ninety of the resolves of nineteen hundred and seventeen for the North Yarmouth Academy Grant, Township Number One, Range Four, Aroostook county, reading as follows:

"In North Yarmouth Academy Grant, Township Number One, Range Four, Aroostook county, to repair the main military road, one thousand dollars; provided there be appropriated by the county of Aroostook one thousand dollars for the same purpose; and the county commissioners of Aroostook county are hereby authorized to raise said one thousand dollars."

could not be used in nineteen hundred and seventeen or nineteen hundred and eighteen, said resolve is continued under the same conditions for nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, one thousand dollars for that purpose; the one thousand dollars hereby appropriated to be available in whole or in part in both the years nineteen hundred and nineteen or nineteen hundred and twenty.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 128.

Resolve, in Fayor of the Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for a Tax Credit.

Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company, tax credit. Resolved: That the Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, be entitled to credit upon taxes due, or hereafter becoming due, from it to the State of Maine, in a sum equal to the total sums improperly assessed against said company on premium abatements and paid by it to the State of Maine for years as follows:

For the year nineteen hundred and fourteen,	\$321 80
For the year nineteen hundred and fifteen,	434 54
Total	\$756 34

And the treasurer of state is hereby instructed to make the credit of said seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and thirty-four cents accordingly.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 129.

Resolve, in Favor of the Fidelity Mutual Life Insurance Company of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for a Tax Credit.

Fidelity Mutual Life Insurance Company, tax credit. Resolved: That the Fidelity Mutual Life Insurance Company of Philadelphia, Pennsyl-